
RO 13128 

9476.1988(01) 
 
CLOSURE REQUIRMENTS AT FACILITIES HAVING DELISTING 
EXCLUSIONS REVOKED 
 
OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
 
JAN 29 1988 
 
Mr. John Ramsey 
Environmental Engineer 
Bureau of Waste Management 
Kansas Department of Health 
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Dear Mr. Ramsey: 
 
This letter is in response to your December 29, 1987 
inquiry regarding closure requirements at facilities having 
delisting exclusions revoked.  Specifically, you requested 
guidance on the applicable closure requirements for units at 
facilities whose State-issued final delisting decisions (granted 
before the enactment of HSWA) were being revoked based on 
re-evaluations of their petitions using HSWA criteria.  To date, 
we have not revoked a Federally-issued final delisting exclusion. 
We have, however, denied final exclusions (as a result of HSWA 
re-evaluations) for wastes that had been issued temporary 
exclusions based on pre-HSWA criteria.  This letter, therefore, 
only provides insight to policies concerning the regulatory 
status of Federally-issued final exclusions and temporary 
exclusions that have been revoked. 
 
Since the state of Kansas has been authorized by EPA to 
administer and enforce hazardous waste management programs 
pursuant to Section 3006 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. Section 6926, the 
closure requirements for the waste units at the subject 
facilities should be determined by State authorities.  The Federal 
policies discussed in this letter may be helpful as guidance in 
determining the closure requirements for the units at those 
facilities where State-issued final exclusions are being revoked. 
 
The regulatory status of wastes that have been granted 
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exclusion from Subtitle C regulation is dependent on the                         
retrospectivity given to the type of exclusion granted.  For 
wastes that are granted final exclusions, the Federal policy is 
that these exclusions are fully retrospective (i.e., the waste is 
assumed to have always been non-hazardous).  In these cases, the 
units handling wastes that were issued final exclusions are not 
subject to Subtitle C regulation unless the unit also contains or 
had contained other non-excluded hazardous wastes. 
 
Some Federal temporary exclusions were granted based on 
pre-HSWA criteria evaluations and later denied final exclusion 
after re-evaluations using post-HSWA criteria.  In these cases we 
have adopted a policy which, in short, states that these wastes 
were non-hazardous only during the time that the temporary 
exclusion was in effect.  The regulatory status of the units 
containing such wastes is, therefore, dependent on whether those 
units accepted the temporarily excluded wastes before the 
temporary exclusion was in effect and/or whether the same unit 
continued to accept these wastes after the temporary exclusion 
was revoked and a final denial issued.  Attachments I and II 
address the Federal regulatory status of units and the interim 
status of facilities that handles wastes that were temporarily 
excluded and then denied final exclusion. 
 
Your letter makes reference to Section 3005(i) of RCRA and 
the possible implications for State implementation.  Please note 
that Section 3005(i) is a HSWA provision and as such is 
implemented by EPA until a states is specifically authorized for 
that provision.  Also, please note that the key "trigger" under 
Section 3005(i) is receipt of hazardous waste after July 26, 
1982.  It may be beneficial to consult your legal office to 
determine if Kansas has a State requirement which parallels 
Section 3005(i) and if so, what consequences the State equivalent 
regulation may have on the regulatory status of revoked final 
exclusions.  The applicability of a State equivalent to 3005(i) 
and its effect on revoked exclusions may be dependent on the 
retrospectivity given to State-granted final exclusions. 
 
I hope this letter has provided some guidance to assist 
you in developing closure policies for the subject waste units. 
If you have any further questions, or wish to discuss our 
delisting or closure policies in more detail, please feel free to 
contact me at FTS 382-4206.  I will be Acting Branch Chief for 
Suzanne Rudzinski until March. 
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Sincerely, 
 
 
Elizabeth Cotsworth, Acting Chief 
Assistance Branch 


